

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 14337 OF 2024

Deepak Prakash Ghole and Ors. }**Petitioners**

: Versus :

Savitribai Phule Pune University

Pune and Ors.

}....**Respondents**

Mr. S.C. Naidu a/w. Ms. Divya Yajurvedi, Mr. T.R. Yadav, Mr. Pradeep Kumar,
Mr. Abhishek Ingale i/by. Ms. Divya Yajurvedi, for the Petitioners.

Mr. Ram Apte, Senior Advocate i/by. Mr. Rajendra Anbhule and Ms. Revati
Nair, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Ms. M.S. Bane, AGP for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
Dated : 16 October 2024.

P.C. :

- 1) Mr. Apte, the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent-University seeks time to file reply. Let reply be filed within a period of 3 weeks from today.
- 2) List the petition for further consideration on **19 November 2024**.
- 3) In the meantime, it is clarified that the order passed by the learned Member, Industrial Court, Pune on 18 September 2024 shall not be construed to mean withdrawal of relief already granted by final judgment and order dated 18 September 2024.

Digitally
signed by
NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date:
2024.10.17
11:34:18
+0530

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]